Wisconsin law.
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Chapter UWS 24
HEALTH CARE PROVIDER LOAN ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

UWS 24.01 Purpose. UWS 24.04 Application process.

UWS 24.02 Definitions. UWS 24.05 Breach of agreement.

UWS 24.025 Medicalassistancand badger care requirements for dental hygieUWS 24.06 Penalties for breach of agreement.
nists. UWS 24.07 Waiver of penalties.

UWS 24.03 Priorities among eligible applicants. UWS 24.08 Suspension.

Note: Chapter Comm 128 as it existed on June 30, 1998 was repealed and agiteand chronic medical conditions, health promotion and dis

chapterComm 128 was createdfettive July 1, 1998. Chapter Comm 128 was, : : .
renumberedhapter UWS 24 under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 1., StRtsgister October 201 ease prevention, and prenatal care and delivery services.

No. 670 History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1998, No. 51ef. 6-1-98;CR 01-157renum. (1)
. . to (8) to be (3) to (10), c(1) and (2) Registey June 2002 No. 55&f. 7-1-02;
UWS 24.01 Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is tocorrectionti)n (13), (ér)'(f))' ((f)')“’)a“” mfgg 2ur(1£i)e(rb .;,.113.92 o) (b)o 6., 7b s?otls"
i i i renumbered to be (1r), unaer s. . o ter October
establishthe p.rocedures under_whlch heglth care pr_owder_s m@ 670Q 2015 Ws. Act 3305.920: am. (19), (4)Register Amlti No. 724eff.
apply for assistance under this chapter; to establish prioritigs;_1¢
amongeligible applicants in the event that the number of appli ) )
cantsexceeds available funding; and to establish penalties for YWS 24.025 Medical assistance and badger care
breach of an agreement, including circumstances under whi@§luirements for dental hygienists. (1) In addition to con
thosepenalties may be waived. forming to s.UWS 24.02 (1r) the dental hygienist’employer
History: Cr. RegisteyJune, 1998, No. 51@f. 6-1-98. shallagree to the following:
UWS 24.02 Definitions. In this chapter: (@) Inyear 1 of the dental hygienstigreement with thgoard
o . pter. of Regents, his or her employer shall provide dental services to at
(1g) | Bo?\r/iinof Regents” means the Board of Regents of thgast50 unduplicated medical assistance or badgereaigients,
Unlvers‘[tyo sconsin System. ) _ _ notto fall below a minimum of $8,000 in claims paid.
(1r) “Dental health shortage area” has the meaning contained(p) |n year 2 of the dental hygienstigreement with the Board

in s.36.61 (1) (ag)Stats. of Regents, his or her employer shall provide dental services to at
(2) “Dental hygienist” has the meaning contained i86.61 least70 unduplicated medical assistance or badgerreaigients,
(1) (aj), Stats. notto fall below a minimum of $1,000 in claims paid.

(4) “Educationalloan” means a health education assistance (C) In year 3 of the dental hygienstigreement with thigoard
loan, a plus loan, a national direct student loan, dmsthfoan, a of Regents, his or her employer shall provide dental services to at
healthprofessions student loan, a supplemental loan for studetesst90 unduplicated medical assistance or badgerreaigients,

a guaranteed student loan from a state education financial agatto fall below a minimum of $15,000 in claims paid.
office, a university sponsored student loan, a trust fund loan, a(2) |n this section, "unduplicated” means that a recipient may

scholastidoan, a foundation loan or any other loan that the Boaggh|y be counted once for the year regardless of the number of vis
of Regents determines is exclusively for educational purposgs.quring the year

andthat was obtained by the health care provider from a public or

privatelending institution for education relatedtte health care . -
provider'sfield of practice. (1) on a case-by-case and year-to-year basis upon an administra
(5) “Eligible practice area” has the meaning contained in tive review that shows the employer for whom the dental hygienist
36.61(1) (gm) SFt)ats 9 Works made a significant f&frt to achieve the tgets contained in
: ) sub.(1) and thathe employer has credible plans, as determined

(6) “Health care provider” hashe meaning contained in S-py the Board of Regents, to meet the following {@agets, if

(3) TheBoard of Regents may waive thexjuirements of sub.

36.61(1) (b) Stats. _ applicable. If, in the opinion of the Board of Regents, the
(7) “Nurse-midwife” means a person who practices nurseemployerdid not make a significantfeft nor has credible plans
midwifery in accordance with #41.15 Stats. to meet future tayets as established in sib), the dental hygien

(8) “Nurse practitioner” meansa person who meets theist may be required to repay any monies paid to the hygieyist
requirement®f s.632.895(8) (a) 3, Stats., or who is licensed asthe Board of Regents without additional penalties and may not
aregistered nurse under e, Stats., or the laws of another stateéeceiveadditional loan assistance for subsequent periods.
andwho satisfies any of the following: l)Hgt)ory:dCR gl—g79zr.(§)eﬂi)sger7jér1§é%)§ [\éltiesraoif{&)ggrlgg?ﬂgog?gtzigrisin

ifi i it ini , (3) made under &3. . i .
nur(g‘g ;ggg'lfi';dbs?hgrg}‘naerﬁ o raag F;rrzg‘gﬁi’;?iggr ch"nfggf‘bws. Act 3305.20: am. (1) (33 o (3, (3Registor April 2016 No. 7246, 5-1-16.
nationalcertification corporation, the national certification board UWS 24.03 Priorities among eligible applicants.
of pediatricnurse practitioners and nurses, the american acadefby Any health care provider who practices in an eligjistectice
of nurse practitioners, or by another certifying body apprdwyed areaand who provides primary or dental care is eligibleefhuca
the(g;mla_'rican boalrd oé nu:jsing _speciialties. db tional loan repayment as provided in36.61 (4) Stats.

as completed aeducational program approved by one (2 f the cost of repaying the educational loans of all eligible

of the certifying bodies listed in pga) and who is eligible, or who 5 5jicantswhen added to the cost of educational loan repayments
upon completion of theninimum time—in-practice requirements o 4 ledinder existing agreements, exceeds the total amount in
will be gllglbleato take the professional certification examinatiqfjq appropriations under s. 20.285 (1) (jc) and (ks), Stats., the
asan a "a”C_e_ pract!ce nurse. ) ) . Boardof Regents shakstablish priorities among eligible appli

(9) “Physician assistant” has the meaning contained in $gntshased upon the following considerations:

448.01(6), Stats. Note: Section 20.285 (1) (jc) and (ks) were repeale@@il Wis. Act 32

(10) “Primary care” means basic health care servinekid (a) Extremely high need for medical or dental care. The degree

ing general assessment, treatment, and managemeninofion to which there is an extremely high need for medical or dental care
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UWS 24.03 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 68

in the eligible practice area in which the eligible applicant pro (f) Failing to work at least 45 weeks per year
posesto practice. (g) Failing to meet the additional requirements outlined for
(b) Health care provider retention. The likelihood that an eli dentalhygienists in SUWS 24.025

gible applicant will remain in the eligible practice area in which (2) The following actions, if taken by a provider who has
heor she desires to practice after the loan repayment period. enteredinto an agreement with the Board of Regents utiter
(c) Per capitaincome. The per capita income of the eligibleexpandedoan assistance program unde86.61(3) (a) Stats.,
practice area in which an eligible applicant desires to practiceshall constitute a breach of that agreement:
(d) Financial support for health care provider recruitment and (a) No longer practicing at an eligible clinic.
retention. The financial or other support fbealth care provider () Reducing hours below the minimum required by the Board
recruitmentand retention provided by individualsganizations of Regents.
or local governments in thaigible practice area in which an eligi (c) Failing to take medicare assignment.
ble applicant desires to practice. S (d) Failing to treat medicaid patients.
(e) Geographic distribution. The geographical distribution of  (e) Failing to apply funds received from tBeard of Regents
the health care providers who have entered into loan repaymeitepayment of eligible loans.
agreementsinder this section artle geographical location of the  (f) Failing to timely supply documentation required thg
eligible practice area in which an eligible applicant desires ®oardof Regents.
practice. (g) Failing to work at least 45 weeks per year
(f) Length of service. The degree to which the medical orden (h) Failing to use a sliding fee scale or comparable method of
tal provider is new to the eligible practice area. determiningpayment arrangements for patients who are not eligi
(9) Loan balance. The educational loan balance of the eligibléle for medicare or medical assistance and who are unapég/to
applicant. the customary fee for the health care provalservices. Sliding
(h) Provision of medical assistance and badger care services.  fee scales may vary from clinic to clintawt, at a minimum, shall
If already inpractice, the degree to which the dental hygienist praddresgersons with incomes beld@®®0% of the federal poverty
vides medical assistance and badger care services in the defatabl.
practice. History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1998, No. 5]eff. 6-1-98;CR 01-157cr. (1) (9),
History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1998, No. 51@f. 6-1-98,CR 01-157am. (1), (2) am-(2) (h),Register June 2002 No. 55. 7-1-02; correction irf1) (intro.), (b),
(intro.), (a) and (f), cr(2) (h),Register June 2002 No. 55&F. 7-1-02; correction  (d). (&), (9), (2) (intro.), (b), (e)f) made under €3.92 (4) (b) .7., Stats.Register

in (1), (2) (intro.) made under %3.92 (4) (b) 6.7., Stats.Register October 2AINo. ~ October2011 No. 670 2015 Wis. Act 330s.20: am. (1) (intro.), (b),(d), (e), (2)
670, 2015 Wis. Act 330s.20: am. (2) Register April 2016 No. 724eff. 5-1-16.  (intro.), (b), (e), (Register April 2016 No. 724eff. 5-1-16.

UWS 24.04 Application process. (1) Applications UWS 2406 Penalties for breach of agreement.
shall be in sucHorm as the Board of Regents may require arld) A provider who breaches an agreement with the Board of

shall contain the following information: Regentdn thefirst year of the providés obligatio_n shall repay to

(a) Evidence of health or dental care professional educatioffa® Board of Regents the amount already received plus an amount
programattendance. equalto the total months of obligation multiplied by $500.

(b) Evidence of licensure or certificati@s a nurse—midwife,  (2) A provider who breaches an agreement with the Board of
nursepractitioner dental hygienist or physician assistant. Regentdn the second year of the proviteobligation shall repay

(c) Evidence of educational loan indebtednesseghuitational to the Board of Regents the amount already received giius
loan outstanding balance. amountequal to the number of months remaining in the agreement
~ (d) The location of the applicastcurrent or proposed prac multiplied by $500.
tice. ' ] ) ] ) ) (3) A provider who breaches an agreement with the Board of

(e) Evidence that the provider practiceswoll practice pri  Regentsn the third year of the providarobligation shall repay
mary care in an eligible practice area. _ ~ to the Board of Regents the amount already received for the

() The length of time the health care provides practiced in monthsremainingin the agreement plus an amount equal to the
theeligible practice area. number of months remaining in the agreement multiplied by

(9) Information about the likelihood that the applicant wills500.

remainin the eligible practice area after the loan repaymentHistory: Cr. RegisteyJune, 1998, No. 51@f. 6-1-98:CR 01-157am. (2) and
period. (3), Register June 2002 No. 55&f. 7-1-02; correction in (1), (2), (3) made under

(h) Any other information the Board of Regents may requi%ﬁ?ﬁgezgfgté(rbgg,'i?tzaﬁ‘eRﬁg_'553512%%?‘12_01%.N°' 6702015 Ws. Act 330s.20:

to make a determination in accordance with the provisiorss of ) )
36.61 Stats., and this chapter UWS 24.07 Waiver of penalties. The Board of Regents

- ._may waive anyenalty for breach of agreement if the provider is
(2) The Board of Regents shall prepare application matenaﬂ%é’bleto serv&r rep)gy due to a perr%anent physica?or mental

that it may update as necessary ; X . SIS )
History: Cr. RegisterJune, 1998, No. 51@f. 6-1-98:CR 01-157am. (1) (a) mpPairmentthat prevents the provider from working in irevid-

and(b), Register June 2002 No. 558, 7-1-02; correction in (1) (intro.), (h), (2) ©I'S profession. The provider shall provide verification of his or

madeunder s13.92 (4) (b) §.7., Stats.Register October 2a1No. 6792015 Wss.  her condition from an appropriate board certified specialisper

Act 330s.20: am. (1) (intro.), (h), (2)Register April 2016 No. 724eff. 5-1-16.  ¢jgjists that will reasonably convince the Board of Regents that the
UWS 24.05 Breach of agreement. (1) The following providerwill be unable to continue working the provide's pre

actions,if taken by a provider who has entered into an agreemé@gsion.

with the Boarcbf Regents under the state health care provider loarftistory: Cr. Registey June, 1998, No. 51@f. 6-1-98; correction made under

repaymentprogram for repayment of loans entirely framte g-ni?égjgi‘;‘t)e(rbz\F?,-i?;a(}ig?ﬁg_'5;3;2;“;?‘11_"1%N°- 6702015 Ws. Act 330s.20:

funds, after July 1, 1998, shall constitute a breach of that agree

ment: UWS 24.08 Suspension. A providefs contract may be
(a) No longer practicing at an eligible clinic. suspendedy the Board of Regentaithout penaltyfor a period
(b) Reducing hours below the minimum required by the Boafi time agreed upon by the provider and the Board of Regents for
of Regents. certainhardships, including an extended iliness or family leave
(c) Failing to treat medicare or medicaid patients. thatexceeds the maximum of 7 weekbadlotted each yeaor ter

(d) Failing to apply funds received from the Board of Regenfgination of employment that requires therovider to seek
to repayment of eligible loans. employmentin another eligible practice site.

o ; : ; History: Cr. Register June, 1998, No. 51@ff. 6-1-98; correction made under
(e) Failing to timely supply documentation requiredthe ¢ 15%95 74y (1) 6. Stats. Register Octobe2011 No. 670 2015 Wis, Act 330s. 20:

Boardof Regents. am. Register April 2016 No. 724eff. 5-1-16.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
RegisterApril 2016 No. 724 is the date the chapter was last published.
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